05-01-2001



101695538

LECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

4.2001

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office Attorney Docket No. 7447.0055 Xerox PARC Reference No. D/99468Q2

Attorney Customer Number: 22,852

	101090000					51 Nulliber. 22,032
	Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tradem record the attached original documents or copy			ATTN. BOX	ASSIGNMENT	S
1.	Name of conveying parties:	2.	2. Name and address of receiving party			
	Stuart Kent Card					450 00 mag
	Richard Carl Gossweiler, III Allison Gyle Woodruff	Na	ame:	Xerox Corpo	oration	APB 20 2001
	Jock Douglas MacKinlay					
Addition	al names of conveying parties attached? ☐ Yes ⊠	No P.	O. Box A	Address: P.0	O. Box 1600	
3.	Nature of conveyance:	St	reet Add	ress: 80	0 Long Ridge Ro	oad
\boxtimes	Assignment	Ci	ty: S	tamford		
	Security Change of Name Agreement	St	ate:	СТ	Zip Code:	06904-1600
	Other:	Ac	dditional	names & Add	resses attached	?
Execution	on Date: April 16, 2001					
	April 12, 2001 April 11, 2001 April 9, 2001		L] Yes	⊠ No	
4.	Application number or patent number: If this docum application:	nent is being filed t	ogether	with a new ap	plication, the exc	ecution date of the
A.	Patent Application Number	В.	Р	atent Number		
	09/741,035					
•	Additional numbers a	ttached?	Yes	⊠ No		
5.	Name and address of party to whom corresponden concerning document should be mailed:	ce 6.		otal number o	f applications an	d registrations
Name:	R. Bruce Bower	7.	Т	otal fee (37 Cl	FR 3.41): \$40	
				Enclosed (Please charge d	eficiency to deposit
			\boxtimes	Authorized	I to be charged t	to deposit account
Internal	Address: FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW	, GARRETT		24-0037		
Street A	& DUNNER, L.L.P. ddress: 1300 I Street, N.W.					
City:	Washington					
State:	D.C. Zip: 20005-3318	5 8.	D	eposit Accour	nt No.:	
9.	Statement and signature.					
To the b	est of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform	nation is true and o	correct a	nd any attache	ed copy is a true	copy of the original
4 /8884 **	01071 00000051 240037 09741035	Ly bon			1/2	1.
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \						
R. Bruce Bower Signature Date Reg. No. 37,099						
	Total number of pages including of	cover sheet, attach	nments a	and documents	s: 2	

PATENT

REEL: 011730 FRAME: 0486

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors, (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), have made an invention entitled:

for which WE executed an application for United States Letters Patent concurrently herewith or filed an application for

INDEXING METHODS, SYSTEMS, AND COMPUTER PROGRAM PRODUCTS FOR VIRTUAL THREE-DIMENSIONAL BOOKS

United States Letters Patent on December 21, 2000, (Serial No. 09/741,035); and	•
WHEREAS, Xerox Corporation	
a corporation of New York	70-1708 Sept.
whose post office address is800 Long Ridge Road, P.O. Box 1600, Stamford CT 06904-1600	

(hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, WE, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof; and WE hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, WE HEREBY authorize and request the attorneys we have empowered in the Declaration and Power of Attorney in this application, to insert here in parentheses (Application No. 09/741,035, filed December 21, 2000) the filing date and application number of said application when known.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands.

RECORDED: 04/20/2001

FULL NAME OF SOLE OR FIRST ASSIGNOR Stuart Kent CARD	ASSIGNOPS SIGNATURE	DATE
	Start Kout Care	4-16-01
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
13023 La Cresta Drive, Los Altos Hill, CA 94022		USA
2. FULL NAME OF SECOND ASSIGNOR, IF ANY	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
Richard Carl GOSSWEILER, III	Maril and grown III	12APRA
ADDRESS	· ·	CITIZENSHIP
991-3 Belmont Terrace, Sunnyvale, CA 94086		USA
3. FULL NAME OF THIRD ASSIGNOR, IF ANY	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
Allison Gyle WOODRUFF	Allson Wooding	4/11/01
ADDRESS	1 P	ĆITIŻENSHIP
969G Edgewater Blvd, # 272, Foster City, CA 944	404	USA
4. FULL NAME OF FOURTH ASSIGNOR, IF ANY	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE,
Jock Douglas MACKINLAY		4/7/01
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
1155 Euclid Ave., Berkeley, CA 94708		USA

PATENT REEL: 011730 FRAME: 0487